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SOLICITATION SP0700-03-R-7015

CONTRACT NO.       

1. FORMAL QUESTIONS – IAW Provision L11

Q:
Section B, B-2, states that CLIN0003 PPP&M is to be priced per line item not each item.  Is this an error?  If not we will require a breakout of projected workload by NSN/types of item  (transmission, engine, etc.) and historical data providing the average number of items per PPP&M work order by size category. 

A:
This reference was changed to “each” in Amendment 0005.

Q:
For sections that have a title but no narrative, what will be provided and when?  Are these placeholders or will actual requirements be stated in these sections? Projected date for reserved and/or missing data?

A:
A section or paragraph that indicates it is "reserved" may or may not have additional information added.  Typically, the term "reserved" is used to provide consistency among the various PWS’s or where, to retain references cited throughout the document, the preparers felt it was more prudent to retain the number rather than changing all other references.   Reference paragraph 3.5.15.

Q:
C-1.1, C-5, last sentence – Sep 2002?  Not Sep 2003?  Why not more current?
A:
This information was corrected in Amendment 0005.
Q:
C-1.7.10, C-19, last set of a, b and c – How long does the refresher training take?  Who determines who is qualified to provide the training?

A:
To be qualified, the person needs to be trained annually and certified to provide training and do the fit testing.  Refresher training has historically taken 4 to 8 hours
Q:
1.7, C-11, page C-19, "Radiation Protection & Radiation Workers (C-1.9)" are one in the same, but listed separately in the table.  C-1.11 in RFP, page C-22 is listed as "Career Assistance" vice "Radiation Workers (Monitors)".  Please clarify. "Radiation Protection & Radiation Workers (C-1.9)" are one in the same, but listed separately in the table.  C-1.11 in RFP, page C-22 is listed as "Career Assistance" vice "Radiation Workers (Monitors)".  Please clarify. Does one currently exist?  Compatibility requirements?  What type of system has to be created?

A:
The Radiation Protection Course is for the Primary and Alternate RPO; the Radiation Workers (Monitors) training is for employees/managers/supervisors who may come in contact with radioactive material  (see Section C-1.9).  The Radiation Workers training is addressed on page C-21 of Section C-1.9.  The table in C-1.7 was updated in Amendment 0005 to correct the reference from 1.11 to 1.9.  

Q:
C1-7, PageC-11, Training and Certification.  ESDS Package Training not identified. Is ESDS Package Training required? Radiation Protection & Radiation Workers (C-1.9)" are one in the same, but listed separately in the table.  C-1.11 in RFP, page C-22 is listed as "Career Assistance" vice "Radiation Workders (Monitors)".  Please clarify.

A:
The ESDS packaging training is included in the Packaging Training requirement identified in the table in C-1.7 (see content at paragraph C-1.7.6). The Radiation Protection Course is for the Primary and Alternate RPO; the Radiation Workers (Monitors) training is for employees/managers/supervisors who may come in contact with radioactive material  (see the two paragraphs (and sub-bullets) under bullet "l" in Section C-1.9).

Q:
C-2.2, C-48, (the Table) and C-5.6.2.1 – MICAP is defined one way in 2.2; another way in 5.6.2.1: which is correct?

A:
According to the Joint Acronyms and Abbreviations listing (available at the DoD Dictionary website), MICAP = mission capable/mission capability and definitions corrected in Amendment 0005.

Q:
C-3.6.7, C-86 – Is there a central location currently established?  If so, is it in a DDAA or ANAD building?

A:
The central location is ANAD Bldg. 53.

Q:
C-5.3.2.3.1, C-110, 1st Para after the bullets – SF 364, not SF 264 – Seems to end too soon, think part of a word, or perhaps words, were omitted

A:
The form number was corrected in Amendment 0005. The last sentence in the paragraph is complete.  It references a specific enclosure number and title of the DLAI.

Q:
5.3.2.3.3.2, C-113, Inspection/Acceptance at Destination. What percentage of New Procurements will be Inspection/Acceptance at Destination?

A:   The historical workload was updated in Amendment 0005 to include a breakout of the New Procurement Receipts. 

Q:
5.3.2.3.3.3, C-114, Inspection at Origin/Acceptance at Destination. What percentage of New Procurements will be Inspection at Origin/Acceptance at Destination?

A:   The historical workload was updated in Amendment 0005 to include a breakout of the New Procurement Receipts. 

Q:
5.3.3.2 BII, C-115, "The PA shall coordinate with the PM for disposition instructions."  Should this be the IM vice PM?  Can the PA communicate directly with the IM or must they go through the KO or designee?

A:
This issue was addressed in Amendment 0004. The PA communicates with the IM on a daily basis. The PA shall not obligate funds on behalf of the Government. 
Q:
C-5.3.3.8, C-118, 2nd bullet – Please clarify

A:
Sites specific reference in Title 49 CFR.  The language provided is intended to provide a reference point. 

Q:
5.3.3.8.1, C-118, "The PA shall not forward such material until the PA confirms by inspections that the package is in the proper condition for transportation IAW… If the material is not in the proper condition for transportation… Further clarification on the difference between material and package.  References about two separate issues, "material" (contents) and "package" (container).  Please clarify.

A:
The requirement is for the material packaging. 

Q:
5.3.3.8.1, C-119, "If an MRO is received requesting shipment of HAZMAT and the MSDS…" How can an MRO drop if the material has already been suspended?  Please clarify.

A:
A MRO will not drop if the material is in a suspended condition code. Amendment 0005 addressed this question.

Q:
5.3.3.9, C-120, "The PA shall receive bulk material designated for Lean Support Assembly." Does this mean everything received is going to be weight band 4?  Define what bulk means in this context.

A:
This entire requirement was updated in amendments 0004 and 0005; see paragraph C-5.8. This reference in C-5.3.3.9 is an introductory paragraph and not intended to define the requirement as done in C-5.8   

Q:
5.3.3.9, C-120, Lean Support Assembly. What is the projected workload (Line Items) for this receipt process?

A:
This entire requirement was updated in Amendments 0004 and 0005; see paragraph C-5.8. This reference in C-5.3.3.9 is an introductory paragraph and not intended to define the requirement as done in C-5.8   

Q:
5.3.3.9, C-120, Lean Support Assembly. What is the projected workload (Line Items) for this receipt process?

A:
Revised projected workload was included in Amendment 0005.

Q:
5.3.6, C-126, DD Form 1549. DDAA no longer uses DD Form 1549.  Please clarify.
A:
This form is no longer used and was deleted in Amendment 0005.

Q:
5.4.1, C-127, Projected Workload table not labeled by PP. Please identify PP's on the table.  

A:
The Performance Periods were added in Amendment 0005.

Q:
5.4.2.3, C-133, "The PA may be required to obtain the weight and cube information through research for heavy bulk items (hard to handle items) too large for the scales." Clarification on "heavy bulk items" - is that the same as Weight Band 4?  Please clarify "hard to handle items".  

A:
These items could be weight band 3 or 4.  

Q:
C-5.4.3.2.3, C-134, 2nd sentence – Could this be re-worded, hopefully making it more readable?

A:
The language was revised in Amendment 0005.

Q:
C-5.5.3, C-147, 1st para 3rd sentence ”The PA shall review a manual report to the FLIS response”. Where will this manual report be found?

A:
Before DSS will process a DZB (Storage Item Data Correction/Change) a check is made of QBL Header Records for Manager of Record.  If the Manager on DSS equals the Routing Identifier of the Manager/Owner sending the DZB reject, then the Item Data information is overlaid on the DSS QBL Header Record only.  If it does not agree, an inquiry is sent to FLIS to validate information.  In both cases, the transaction is then posted to an item data report generated by DSS that must be worked by distribution center personnel.  

Q:
C-5.5.3, PageC-147, 1st para 3rd sentence ”The PA shall review a manual report to the FLIS response”. Where will this manual report be found?

A:
This report is generated by the DDC and the language has been revised in Amendment 0005.

Q:
5.6.1, C-151, Projected Workload. On-Base weight band 3 for PP4 - workload spike not seen in other performance periods - more than doubles from performance period 3?  Error or Okay

A:
Workload projections were updated in Amendment 0005. 

Q:
C-5.6.2.8.1, C-166, Would you please provide the projected number of shipments that will require RFID tags and how many will require OMCs?

A:
Historical Information is not available and a projection cannot be provided.

Q:
5.6.3.5.2, C-173, Radioactive Material (RAM). What is the actual projected workload or percentage of HAZMAT Off-Base Issues for this material?

A:
Historical workload, obtained via data queries:  FY02 - 2324; FY 03 - 2918.  No data available for FY01.  This was updated in the Historical Workload information in Amendment 0005.

Q:
5.6.3.6, C-174, "Non-accountable material includes bare items from ANAD to be packed and shipped to the ultimate consignee, Mark Fors, and IFRs". Why are Mark Fors and IFRs included under the "Off-Base Transshipment" section?

A:
This section was revised in Amendment 0005 to remove the reference to Mark Fors and IFRs. 

Q:
5.6.3.6, C-174/C-175, Paragraph is titled Non-Accountable Material (Off-Base Transshipments). Paragraph is titled with off base transshipments and later on in the next page, talks about on-base transshipments within the same section.  Should on-base transactions be a separate header?

A:
This section was revised in Amendment 0005 to move the on-base requirement to C-5.3.3.10, page C-121.

Q:
5.6.3.7, C-175, Outbound Frustrated Material. What is the actual projected workload or percentage of Off-Base Shipments for this reference?

A:
Historical workload, obtained via data query:  FY 02 - 0; FY 03 - 173.  Data is not available for FY 01.  This was updated in the Historical Workload information in Amendment 0005. 

Q:
5.6.3.8.1, C-176, Material Ownership Changes. What is the actual projected workload for Material Ownership transfers to DRMS?

A:
Historical data obtained via data query - FY01 - 7,966; FY02 - 4,858, FY03 - 4,287.  This was updated in the Historical Workload information in Amendment 0005.

Q:
5.6.3.8.2, C-176, Recycling Control Program (RCP) Shipments. What is the actual projected workload for the PA to "Load" material?  How many Line Items/Pieces, etc., per week, month, annually?

A:
Historical workload obtained via data query:  FY 01 - 3,720; FY02 - 2,227; FY03 - 1,812.  This was updated in the Historical Workload information in Amendment 0005.

Q:
5.6.3.9.1, C-177, "The PA shall perform FMS stock selection for ANAD maintenance repair activities as described in PWS paragraph C-5.6.2.2, Stock Selection and as follows:" Does the PA have to send someone to ANAD to pick the material from within their facilities?  Please validate procedures, since section "a" and "e" contradict each other.

A:
Subparagraph "a" was revised in Amendment 0005 to clarify this issue.

Q:
C-5.7.1, PageC-186, 2nd para, 5th Sentence "If the PA finds the data on weight per unit of issue to be incorrect the PA shall update the weight and cube information from R7AX under the QBL Site Record Maintenance Menu function prior to closing the PPP&M action." Unclear as to whether or not wrong cube needs to be updated.  Is incorrect weight the only deficiency that requires the PA to update DSS records IAW Top 100 Weight & Cube Program?

A:
All size dimensions must be updated by the person trained in the Global Weight and Cube program and IAW the Global Weight and Cube program.
Q:
C-5.7.2.1 b and C-5.7.2.2 b, C-187, There can be instances where both .1 b and .2 b apply simultaneously.  Which CLIN is the PA to apply the count to?

A:
These actions cannot occur simultaneously.  The PA is either providing the specified level of packaging (C-5.7.2.1b) or due to a backlog in PPP&M and the specified level of packaging (5.7.2.1b) can not be accomplished for some time period, the PA is providing minimal packaging protection until such time as the item is package to the specified level of packaging.

Q:
5.7.2.1 & 5.7.2.2, C-187 & B-2, PPP&M Actions. Does the breakout have anything to do with Reimbursable and Non-reimbursable workloads utilized in the past?  This page is confusing.  Are there additional PPP&M actions that are supposed to be covered under CLIN-2?  Are the workload counts on C-186 and Schedule B page B-2-0003 for RFP reference 5.7.2.1?  Does all PPP&M workload identified in schedule B and on page C-186 apply to RFP reference 5.7.2.3?  Also Schedule B still lists 1 X-Large PPP&M action, but the workload table on C-186 does not.

A:
As the language indicates, certain packing, packaging, preservation or marking actions (such as that required identified in product receipt evaluation, in COSIS (minor repairs), and in shipment preparation (as specified) are required to be included in the costs for receipts and issues identified in CLINs 0002/5002.  Other actions, as defined, are to be billed as part of CLIN 0003/5003.  The reference to 1 X-Large PPP&M action in Schedule B was revised in Amendment 0005.

Q:
C-5.7.2.3, C-188, Based on the following, would you please review the requirement to maintain individual PPP&M material and labor cost for a firm fixed priced line item?   Part V request that the PA maintain individual labor cost and material cost for each PPP&M action, which is to be entered into the PPP&M system.   The information is required to bill the DDC customers.  The PPP&M is being priced as a firm fixed average cost by small, medium, large and X-large items.  Our average pricing includes many factors like utilizing recycled containers when available, as well as new purchases/manufactured.  In addition to this requirement adding cost to each proposal for maintaining individual labor cost and material cost, not utilizing our proposed average cost will confuse the local customers.  An example, if we had a recycle wooden crate to utilize, the cost for that PPP&M customer could be significantly less then for an a customer, if we had to totally manufacture.

A:
The historical workload provides information regarding containers fabricated. Offerors should use the information identified in the historical workload to develop their own estimates for future workload.  

Q:
5.8, C-193, "Lean Support Assembly is managed by Defense Supply Center Columbus (DSCC)… Since DSCC is the manager of the Lean Support program, shouldn't DSCC and not DDAA provide the yearly forecast of Lean Support requirements to the PA?  Is a Lean Assembly the same thing as a kit?

A:
The entire Lean Support Requirements have been revised in Amendments 0004 and 0005.

Q:
5.8, C-193, "The Lean Support Assembly program provides over X# different types of hardware Lean Support Assemblies….". Please define and provide clarification of "X#".

A:
The entire Lean Support Requirements have been revised in Amendments 0004 and 0005.

Q:
5.8.1, C-194, "Projected Workload" Table. Do the projected workload numbers for Issues in the Projected Workload Table represent actual engines (Class IX items), or Lean Support assemblies required to rebuild the engines?  Are the receipts lines or eachs? How many kits are required per engine? How many lines and pieces per kit?  Please provide appropriate historical and projected workload.  

A:
The workload tables for Lean Support were revised in Amendment 0005.

Q:
5.8.2, C-194, "The PA shall receive, store and issue Lean Support assembly material and completed Lean Support Assemblies…"  "The PA shall accomplish Lean Support assembly, disassembly or modification when direction by the IM/PM." Is the PA required to deliver the completed Lean Support assemblies to the production areas with ANAD?  Is there a regular and recurring requirement for the PA to support the ANAD production lines on a daily basis, or only when directed by the IM?

A:
The entire Lean Support Requirements have been revised in Amendments 0004 and 0005.

Q:
5.8.2.1,C-194, Receipt Processing of Lean Support Assembly Material into the PC&C DSS Module. Are these receipts line items/pieces/etc?  Can/should they be identified to weight bands?

A:
These requirements for Lean Support were revised in Amendment 0004. 

Q:
5.8.2.1,C-195, "The PA shall breakdown the bulk receipts into units of issue (e.g., each’s)… Will not all material be entered into PC&P as "each’s" and not Standard Unit of Issue?  Please clarify.

A:
These requirements for Lean Support were revised in Amendment 0004.

Q:
5.8.2.2, C-195, "The PA shall receive requests for specific Lean Support NSNs to be assembled by the PA on Lean Support…Will not Service owned and managed material (e.g. TACOM reclaimed) be used in these assemblies?  If so, who is responsible to provide the required assets that are not DLA owned or managed?

A:
The entire Lean Support Requirements have been revised in Amendments 0004 and 0005.

Q:
5.8.2.2, C-195, "When the required material is not in stock, the PA shall coordinate with the KO or designee to requisition material for shipment to DDAA for replenishment." Is this requirement for all required material regardless of owner/manager, and not limited to DLA material?  Shouldn't the PA have some method to ensure the required material is always in stock to preclude work stoppage?

A:
The entire Lean Support Requirements have been revised in Amendments 0004 and 0005.

Q:
5.8.2.2, C-195, Lean Support Assembly, Does this section cover the work identified on page C-194, 5.8.1, Projected Workload, "Issues"?

A:
The entire Lean Support Requirements have been revised in Amendments 0004 and 0005.

Q:
5.8.2.2, C-195 & 196, "The PA shall follow the IM/PM instructions for completed Lean Support assemblies.  Based on instructions from the IM/PM, the PA may be required to complete and deliver/ship the Lean Support…" Is the PA required to deliver Lean Kit assemblies to the ANAD production sites?

A:
The entire Lean Support Requirements have been revised in Amendments 0004 and 0005.

Q:
5.8.2.3, C-196, Lean Support Modifications, Alterations and Changes. What is the actual projected workload for this requirement?

A:
The entire Lean Support Requirements have been revised in Amendments 0004 and 0005.

Q:
5.8.3, C-196, Lean Support Assembly Reports. What is the actual projected workload for the number of "Lean Support Assembly work orders?

A:
The entire Lean Support Requirements have been revised in Amendments 0004 and 0005.

Q:
5.8.5, C-197, "Standards" Table.  Does the term "Lean Support Assembly" mean a Class IX item (one each), or a "Kit" comprised of multiple pieces?

A:
The entire Lean Support Requirements have been revised in Amendments 0004 and 0005.

Q:
C.5.9, C-197, "Assembly/Disassembly", displays a workload table for 5 performance periods.  However, "Assembly/Disassembly" in Section B, CLIN 0005, as related to Section C.5.9, provides no workload forecast and states the requirement is to be priced reflecting an hourly rate.  Request you clarify the requirement.

A.    Amendment 0005 provided the workload in paragraph 5.9.1, Replacement page C-197. The pricing in CLIN 0005/5005 changed from pricing as an hourly rate to price per each.

Q:
5.9.1, C-199, "Receipts shall be stowed IAW Section C-5.3, Receiving, and are included in the workload for CLIN 001". CLIN 001 pertains to transition.  Why is CLIN 001 being referenced in this section?

A:
This reference was corrected in amendment 0005.

Q:
C-5.10 (d), C-204, Amendment Two – Assume the ‘4’ is a typo.  Should there be a period between ‘106MM’ and ‘Mortars’?

A:
This language was revised in Amendment 0004.

Q:
C-5.10.5, C-217, Last line – Amendment Two – Believe word should be ‘affix’ not ‘suffix,’ if intent is to place a serial number on a weapon

A:
The intent is to add (using a metal stamp) a suffix character to an existing serial number on a weapon.  Use of “suffix” is correct.  

Q:
C-5.10.6.1, 2nd Para, 2nd sentence – Amendment Two – Sentence is a bit unclear; please clarify 

A:
This language was revised in Amendment 0004.

Q:
C-5.10.7, C-220, Would you please provide a breakout of the number of shipments that are on-base and off-base? 

A:
Information is provided in the historical workload exhibit in the Technical Library.

Q:
C-5.12.3.2.1 and 5.14.1, C-234 and C-271, Amendment Two – Regs referenced in 5.14.1 do not require five ground personnel; so which policy is to be followed?

A:
It is the DDC safety policy to require five ground personnel to ensure safe operation of the Gantry Crane.

Q:
C-5.12.4.4.2.1, g. 2 , C-243, Amendment Two – Phrase ‘turrent race;’ what does this refer to?

A:
The correct term is “turret race”, which refers to the turret race ring assembly of the vehicle.  Corrected in Amendment 0004.

Q:
C-5.12.6.1, C-250, Table – Amendment Two – Total for PP2 in ‘On base Issues’ does not equal the numbers above-correct total should be 799.  For PP3, total for ‘Off-Base Issues’ is incorrect, if the individual numbers are right, should be 274.  These inaccuracies, in turn, affect the ‘MEI Issues Total;’ PP2 should be 1088, PP3 should be 1071?

A:
This workload was updated in Amendment 0005.

Q:
5.12.4.7.2, C-250, "Timeliness" Standards Table "APL of On-Base Receipts 99% (need to change confidence interval here to make more realistic)" Please define confidence interval?  

A:
This phrase was erroneously included; it was deleted in Amendment 0002.
Q;
C-5.12.6.6, b, C-254,  (and elsewhere) – Amendment Two – Please define the acronym ATPD

A:
ATPD is the acronym for Automotive Tank Purchase Description.
Q:
5.16, C-292, "b.  The OIC of the Reserve or Active Duty unit will be responsible for management of the unit while on duty at DDAG". Why is DDAG referenced in the DDAA PWS?  Is this a true requirement for DDAA?

A:
This reference was corrected in Amendment 0005.

Q:
When do you plan to provide technical exhibits providing historical workloads for any all the PWS functional areas?

A:
Amendment 0005 updated the historical workload for all functional areas.

Q:
TE 3.4 – It appears the historical data contained in TE 3.4 for the 31-50 railway cranes may be in error.  Specifically the crane data listed on page 15 of TE 3.4 indicating the average monthly utilization hours are 223.  Based upon a 22 day work month, this crane is utilized 10.13 hours per day, while the crane listed on page 27 of TE 3.4 reflects an average monthly utilization of 8 hours.  Please clarify the historical data contained on pages 15 and 27 of TE 3.4 for the railway cars. Are the average annual unscheduled maintenance hours included in the average annual maintenance labor hour figure?  The railway crane listed on page 27 of TE 3.4 reflects the average annual Maintenance Non-Labor cost is $6,943.  Please identify the items that comprise this cost.

A:
T. E. 3.4 was updated in Amendment 0005.

